



\$~11 to 13 & 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 2104/2013 & CRL.M.A. 445/2015

SAROJ KUMARI GUPTA Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Advocate

versus

ANITA KUMAR & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Advocate with
Mr. Akash Gupta, for D-1 to 3
Mr. M.K. Kantawala, Advocate
with Ms. Aayushi Agarwal,
Advocate for D-4 and 5

+ CS(OS) 2142/2013 & I.A. 9285/2019

ANITA KUMAR Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Advocate

versus

AJAY KUMAR & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr. M.K. Kantawala, Advocate
with Ms. Aayushi Agarwal,
Advocate for D-1 and 2

+ CS(OS) 1609/2014

UDAY KUMAR & ORS Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. M.K. Kantawala, Advocate
with Ms. Aayushi Agarwal,
Advocate

versus

SAROJ KUMARI GUPTA & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Advocate for D-
2 to 4



+ CS(OS) 2079/2015
MAADHAV ANAND KUMAR Plaintiff
Through: Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Advocate
versus
SAROJ KUMARI GUPTA & ORS Defendants
Through: Mr. M.K. Kantawala, Advocate
with Ms. Aayushi Agarwal,
Advocate for D-2 and 3

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **06.09.2019**
I.A.11224/2017 in CS(OS)2104/2013

1. Pursuant to the order of this Court dated 17.07.2019, the Medical Examiner has filed a report, and has also answered the draft questionnaire prepared by defendant no.1. Parties request for a copy of the report and the reply to the draft questionnaire, so that they may make submissions thereupon.
2. The counsel for the parties may obtain copies of the medical report dated 17.07.2019 and the reply of the Medical Examiner to the questionnaire.
3. It appears *prima facie* to the Court that the appointment of an independent guardian *ad litem* on behalf of Ms. Saroj Kumari Gupta is warranted. However, learned counsel for the defendant no.1 (Ms. Anita Kumari) wishes to make submissions after perusal of the report.
4. List on 02.12.2019.

CS(OS) 2104/2013 , CS(OS) 2142/2013 , CS(OS) 1609/2014 & CS(OS) 2079/2015

By the order dated 17.07.2019, it was also directed that the records
CS(OS) 2104/2013 and connected matters

page 2 of 3



of CS(OS)56747/2016 (*Uppal Housing Private Ltd. vs. Saroj Kumari Gupta & Ors.*), pending in the Court of Learned ADJ, Patiala House Courts, be called for and listed along with these suits. The same may be done before the next date of hearing.

List on 02.12.2019.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

SEPTEMBER 06, 2019

j's