



\$~3

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2079/2015**

**MAADHAV ANAND KUMAR** ..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Monika Arora, Adv.  
versus

**SAROJ KUMARI GUPTA & ORS** ..... Defendants

Through: Ms. Raymon Singh, Adv. for LR's of  
D-1, LR's of D-2 and for D-3.

**Coram:**

**Sh. Ashish Aggarwal (DHJS), Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**ORDER**

%

**05.01.2022**

The case is taken up by videoconferencing in terms of order No.896/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30.12.2021.

**IA No.138/2022** (Application filed on behalf of Ms. Anita Kumar, Maadhav Anand Kumar and Nihaalini Kumar for substitution of legal representatives of defendant No.1/Saroj Kumari Gupta under Order XXII Rule 4 read with section 151 CPC)

**IA No.139/2022** (Application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act 1963 read with Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay)

**IA No.140/2022** (Application filed by, seeking exemption for filing certified copies of the orders / documents and for filing, dim and illegible documents under Section 151 CPC)

It is strange that the plaintiff is one of the applicants in the above three applications. A plaintiff cannot have his name brought on record as one of the defendants too. Learned counsel for plaintiff is directed to explain this on the next date. In so far as there are two other applicants too, let notice of



the applications be issued for service upon all defendants except defendant no.1.

The date already fixed for listing of the case before the Hon'ble Court is **31.01.2022**. The case shall be taken up in this court as per directions of the Hon'ble Court.

**(Ashish Aggarwal)**  
**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**January 05, 2022/p**