



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2079/2015**

MAADHAV ANAND KUMAR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. _____, Advocate
(appearance not given) for Ms.
Monika Arora, Advocate.

versus

SAROJ KUMARI GUPTA & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Adhirath Singh and Ms. Shreya
Monga, Advocates for proposed legal
heirs of D-1, legal heirs of D-2 & 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

17.08.2022

I.A. 140/2022 (for exemption)

1. Subject to the applicants filing the certified/legible copies of the documents on which the applicants may seek to place reliance, within four weeks from today, exemption is granted for the present.
2. The application is disposed of.

I.A. 14621/2021 (for condonation of delay of 73 days in filing application)

3. For the reasons stated in the application the delay in filing application seeking substitution of legal representatives of the defendant no.2 is condoned.
4. The application is disposed of.



I.A. 139/2022 (for condonation of delay of 124 days in filing application)

5. For the reasons stated in the application the delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned.

6. The application is disposed of.

I.A. 14620/2021 (O-XXII R-4 of CPC)

7. The present application has been filed on behalf of the applicant/defendant no.2 for substitution of legal representatives of the defendant no.2, who is stated to have expired on 4th October, 2019. Details of his Class-I legal heirs are given in paragraph 3 of the present application.

8. The application is not opposed by the counsel for the plaintiff.

9. For the reasons stated in the application, the legal heirs as mentioned in paragraph 3 of the application are substituted as legal representatives of the defendant no.2.

10. The application stands disposed of in above terms.

I.A. 14622/2021 (O-XXII R-4 of CPC) & I.A. 138/2022 (O-XXII R-4 of CPC)

11. The present applications seek substitution of legal representatives of the defendant no.1, late Smt. Saroj Kumari Gupta who is stated to have expired on 4th July, 2021.

12. Counsels for the parties submit that all the legal representatives of late Smt. Saroj Kumari Gupta are already on record as parties in the suit.

13. Therefore, no orders are required to be passed in the aforesaid applications and the same are disposed of.

CS(OS) 2079/2015

14. In light of the orders passed above, Amended Memo of parties be filed within one week.



15. Mr. Adhirath Singh, Advocate appearing on behalf of Uday Kumar submits that Local Commissioner may be appointed for recording of evidence in all the connected suits listed today. Remaining counsels to take instructions.

16. List on 14th September, 2022.

AMIT BANSAL, J.

AUGUST 17, 2022
at